
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Audit and Risk Assurance Committee 
 

Thursday, 21 September 2023 at 6.00 pm 
In the Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
  
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

 
2   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members to declare any interests in matters to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

 

 
3   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 
July 2023. 
 

5 - 12 

 
4   Additional Items of Business 

 
To determine whether there are any additional 
items of business to be considered as a  matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

 
5   Improvement Plan Progress 

 
To consider and comment upon the progress of 
the Improvement Plan and the Risk Register up to 
3 August 2023. 
 

13 - 98 

 
6   Auditor's Interim Annual Report 99 - 148 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
To receive Grant Thornton’s Interim Annual 
Report. 

  
7   Audit Findings for Sandwell Council 

 
To receive Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings 
Addendum. 
 

149 - 176 

 
8   Strategic Risk Register Update 

 
To consider the Strategic Risk Register Update. 
 

177 - 192 

 
9   Annual Report of the Audit and Risk 

Assurance Committee 2022-23 
 
To consider the annual report of the Audit and 
Risk Assurance Committee 2022-23. 
 

193 - 206 

 
10   CIPFA Audit Committee Update 

 
To receive the CIPFA Audit Committee Update. 
 

207 - 226 

 
11   Work Programme 2023/24 

 
To review and monitor the work programme of the 
Committee for the municipal year. 
 

227 - 232 

 
12   Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
To consider the items on the Cabinet Forward 
Plan. 
 

233 - 272 

 
Shokat Lal 
Chief Executive 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
 
Distribution 
Councillor Preece (Chair) 
Councillors Anandou, H Bhullar, Dhariwal, L Giles, V Smith and Tipper  
Mr Michael Ager and Mr Jay Hussain – co-opted members 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Page 4



 
 

 
 
 

 
Minutes of 
Audit and Risk Assurance Committee 

 
20 July 2023 at 5.00pm 

at Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 
 
Present:  Councillor Preece (Chair); 

Councillors Anandou, L Giles, Smith and Tipper.  
Mr Ager (Vice-Chair-Independent Member). 

 
Officers: Tony McGovern (Director – Regeneration and Growth), Alice 

Davey (Director – Borough Economy), Clair Norton 
(Commissioner), Peter Farrow (Audit Services and Risk 
Management Manager), Oliver Knight (Counter Fraud Lead), 
and Johane Gandiwa (Committee and Constitutional 
Services Lead Officer).  

 
 
27/23  Apologies for Absence 
 

An apology was received from Councillor Bhullar.  
 
 
28/23  Declarations of Interest 
  
  There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
29/23  Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 
2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

30/23  Urgent Additional Items of Business 
 

There were no urgent additional items of business.  
 
 

31/23 Counter Fraud Annual Report 
 

The Council’s updated Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and 
Counter Fraud Strategy outlined details of the recent areas of 
counter-fraud activities undertaken by the Council’s Counter Fraud 
Unit. 
 
Fraud and error to the value of £28,600 had been identified, the 
majority of which was made up of Council Tax Reduction or Single 
Person Discount. An additional £512,000 worth of estimated 
savings based on the Cabinet Officer’s notional estimated savings 
calculations was identified. The estimated figures were based on 
over 90 potentially fraudulent housing applications being cancelled 
prior to the allocation process beginning.  
 
103 investigations were completed resulting in 9 prosecutions and 
28 housing applications being cancelled.  A further 36 properties 
were recovered to be relet. Prosecutions included areas of direct 
payments, Covid business grants, sub-letting and the theft of a 
council laptop.  
 
In response to members’ comments and questions, the following 
points were clarified/noted: - 
 

• Covid grants investigations were completed; 
• it was difficult to compare anti-fraud activities with other local 

authorities because of the absence of a benchmarking 
exercise. However, Sandwell had a bigger anti-fraud team 
with better results; 

• in relation to tenancy fraud, reporting mechanisms were open 
to the public. These also included online/email direct reports 
which had proven to be very effective. Statistics on these 
would be shared with members; 

 
 

Page 6



 
 

• Council controls were robust. However, in one incident, a 
laptop had been lost to theft. An officer leaving the Council 
had removed the laptop from a controlled environment, 
however, the laptop was subsequently recovered. All Council 
laptops were tracked as part of the control mechanisms; 

• all Directorates had asset registers and when officers left 
employment, there was a checklist used to ensure that all 
assets had been returned; 

• in future reports officers would provide more information on 
Suspicious Activity Reports. 

 
Resolved that the Council’s updated Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Policy and Counter Fraud Strategy be 
approved. 

 
 
32/23 Directorate Risk Register – Borough Economy 

 
The Director of Borough Economy provided an update on the 
Directorate’s Risk Register.   
 
Risks were managed through the Council’s risk management 
process which was set out in its Corporate Risk Management 
Strategy, and involved the development of risk registers at 
strategic, directorate, operational and project levels. A summary of 
the directorate risks was presented to the Committee.  
 
In response to members’ comments and questions, the following 
points were clarified/noted: - 
 

• the Directorate Risk Register did not reflect Council budget 
risks. These were dealt with at corporate level. The 
directorate was key in this process through managing 
financial risks and the monthly approach to budget 
monitoring; 

• the directorate would cover income generation and financial 
risks in future reports as these may affect service delivery. A 
report would be provided to the Committee at a future 
meeting; 
 

Page 7



 
 

• road safety was sixth on the priority list and the risk profile 
was projected to fall to the green category by 2024. The 
priorities were set using the systems and processes and 
criteria set at th
[...]
he needs of customers. The Council 
received useful feedback from customers as well as members.  
 
Making progress on the customer journey was key to lifting 
government intervention. Very high positive levels of satisfaction 
and feedback on the one stop shops had been recorded. Data and 
charts would be shared with Members. 
 
The Council was in the process of procuring a new telephone 
system. The current system did not support good customer care, 
was out of date and did not have the functionality to transfer calls 
seamless across all parts of the Council. Council will select a 
partner for this process in due course, the strategic risk was 
therefore projected to continue in red up to June 2024.  
 
In response to members’ questions, the following points were 
clarified/noted:- 
 

• community hubs had been successful. The satisfaction 
scores were impressive. Over 85% gave the Council four or 
five stars. Every person who attended the hubs gave positive 
feedback; 

• data and statistics were available for the Committee. Most of 
the customers had housing enquiries; 

• the cost of Council’s pilot customer contacts was very high. A 
decision on continuing with the pilot exercise would be made 
in September in consultation with the Cabinet Member; 

• the telephone system was a multifaceted challenge beyond 
technological considerations. A new system could not solve 
everything as there were other behavioural and cultural 
issues to be addressed; 

• reported cases must not be closed prematurely and if any 
Councillor had a specific case, they must be taken to the 
Directors for actioning; 

 
 

Page 9



 
 

• challenges were encountered in getting statistically 
significant feedback from the customers. However, informal 
intelligence had been gathered and was found to be quite 
useful; 

• the performance of Directorates was a standing item 
discussed at meetings of the central management team. 

 
Officers would circulate to members top line figures for the Council 
Portal and MySandwell function.  

  
34/23 Annual Internal Audit Report 2022-2023  
 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Annual Report 2022-
2023. This followed the presentation of a summary of the issues by 
the Audit Services and Risk Management Manager.  Four limited 
assurances opinions were presented in relation to Disabled Facility 
Grant, Taylors Lane Theft, Boscobel Repairs/Voids and 
Procurement and Contract Compliance.  
 
Delays in the completion and signing-off of the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts were reported. At the time the Audit report 
was produced, the finalisation of the 2020/21 and 2021/22 
Statement of Accounts had encountered similar delays. Delays 
also affected the Council’s Annual Governance Statements, which 
form part of the Statement of Accounts.  
 
Based on the work undertaken during the year by Internal Audit, 
alongside that undertaken by other external bodies, there was 
reasonable assurance that the Council had adequate and effective 
governance, risk management and internal control processes.  

  
However, the ongoing delays in the finalising and approving of the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts from 2020/21 onwards, must be 
addressed to provide the Council with a more comprehensive and 
overall wider level of assurance going forward. 
 
The Committee raised concern about the limited assurances on 
procurement and contract compliance.  Officers gave 
reassurances that the Director of Finance would be invited to the 
next meeting to shed more light on procurement and contract 
compliance issues.   

Page 10



 
 

  
 
35/23 Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

The Committee noted the Cabinet Forward Plan.  
 

 
Meeting ended at 6.35pm 

 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 11

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

Report to Audit and Risk Assurance 
Committee 
 
 

21 September 2023 
 

Subject: Improvement Plan Progress   

Director: Chief Executive 

Shokat Lal 

Contact Officer: Strategic Lead – Service Improvement 
Kate Ashley 
Kate1_ashley@sandwell.gov.uk  
 
Senior Lead Officer – Service Improvement 
Rebecca Jenkins 
Rebecca_jenkins@sandwell.gov.uk  
 
Lead Officer – Service Improvement 

Dawn Webster 

Dawn_webster@sandwell.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Recommendations 

 

1.1. That Audit and Risk Assurance Committee considers and comments 
upon the progress of the Improvement Plan and the Risk Register up to 
3 August 2023. 

 
1.2. That any recommendations or comments in relation to 1.1 above are 

reported to Cabinet. 
 
1.3. That the Committee considers any additional areas of focus for its work 

plan. 
 
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Kate1_ashley@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:Rebecca_jenkins@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:Dawn_webster@sandwell.gov.uk


 

2. Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 This report provides a quarterly update on progress against the 

Improvement Plan agreed by Council on 7 June 2022. The Improvement 
Plan incorporates all recommendations from the Grant Thornton 
Governance Review, the LGA Corporate Peer Challenge and the CIPFA 
Financial Management Review, as well as the Statutory Directions from 
the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities.  

 
2.2 On 28 June 2022, Audit and Risk Assurance Committee received the 

Improvement Plan and accompanying risk register and requested 
regular updates on progress.  This report is the fifth quarterly progress 
report to Audit and Risk Assurance Committee. 

 
2.3 As part of the governance and assurance arrangements for the 

Improvement Plan, Audit and Risk Assurance Committee and Budget 
and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board review progress of the 
Improvement Plan and utilise the plan for work programming purposes. 
Both Committees are due to consider progress at their meetings in 
September and any recommendations or comments will be presented for 
Cabinet’s consideration. 
 

2.4 As part of the council’s a
[...]
 Key Issues 
 

4.1 Background 
 

4.1.1 A single Improvement Plan was agreed by Council on 7 June 2022 to 
address recommendations from a Value for Money Review into the 
council’s governance arrangements, a CIPFA financial management 
review, an LGA Corporate Peer Challenge, and Statutory Directions from 
the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. The 
single Improvement Plan replaced the Governance Review Improvement 
Plan which was approved in January 2022. 
 

4.1.2 To ensure that senior officers and members have oversight of delivery 
against the Improvement Plan, Council approved that progress will be 
monitored by Leadership Team monthly and reported to Cabinet 
quarterly. This will continue until all actions have been completed, or 
changes have been embedded into business as usual. 

 

Page 15



 

4.1.3 This report is the fifth quarterly update to Audit and Risk Assurance 
Committee on progress of the Improvement Plan. 

 

4.2 Improvement Plan Progress  
 

4.2.1 Over this quarter, significant progress has continued to be made to 
deliver the actions within the Improvement Plan. This includes the 
handover of Sandwell Aquatics Centre to Sandwell Leisure Trust (SLT) 
in July 2023 and the agreement for future delivery of leisure services, the 
launch of the One Team Framework (values and behaviours), and the 
conclusion of historic matters through a report to Audit and Risk 
Assurance Committee. 

 

4.2.2 A comprehensive monitoring tool has been developed which includes a 
progress status rating for all actions. The monitoring tool provides quick 
reference around which actions are on track for delivery, as well as 
highlighting areas that may require remedial action or additional levels of 
assurance. The Improvement Plan Monitoring Tool is included at 
Appendix 1. 

 

4.2.3  Progress against each theme of Improvement Plan is contained within 
Appendix 2.  This includes a description of workstream progress 
including progress against milestones and achievements, and any 
progress issues. A summary by theme is provided below. 

 

4.3 Organisational Culture Theme 
 

4.3.1 Achievements this quarter: 

• Values and Behaviours Launch and Share events with people 

managers carried out. 

• Approach agreed for Corporate Governance Development learning 

and development with preparations being made for a series of 

scenario-based learning events. 

• Member Development Plan in place for 2023-24 Municipal Year and 

Member Handbook created. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



 

4.3.2 Organisational Culture Progress Issues: 

 

• Identify mechanisms for ongoing insight and assurance around 
the Officer and Member Relationship 

• In relation to the Member-Officer Relationship, there are 

ongoing mechanisms in place for insight and assurance around 

the Officer Member Relationship include views from external 

reviews, standards cases, feedback from Directors, Group 

Leaders and Chief Whips. The external reviews in late 2022 

acknowledged the significant strides in the relationship  

• A Member-Officer relationship survey was launched in April to 

gain further insight into the relationship and provide a source of 

insight to aid continuous improvement activity.  

• The reason for the exception report is that the survey received a 

lower response rate from Officers and Members than was 

expected. As a result, new plans have been formed for 

additional insight-gathering to take place in Autumn 2023. The 

insight will be used in sessions focusing on the Member-Officer 

Relationship led by the LGA. The approach takes into account 

feedback from Officers and Members around the response rate 

and style of engagement. 

• Following the Autumn insight-gathering, consideration will be 

given to whether an ongoing mechanism is needed and to 

embed this within our continuous improvement approach. 

 
4.4 Corporate Oversight Theme 

 

4.4.1 Achievements this quarter 

• SEND 2 Transport procureme
[...]

Working Group have been integral to the development and review of the 
governance documents, ahead of decisions taken by Council last year. 

 

10.5 Audit & Risk Assurance Committee receive quarterly updates on the 
Improvement Plan and the Improvement Plan Risk Register. 

 
10.6 Budget & Corporate Scrutiny Management Board has included several 

elements of the Improvement Plan on their work programme as well as 
regular reports on overall progress. This has included a ‘deep dive’ focus 
on the work under the Organisational Culture theme and engagement 
with the workforce.  

 

Page 27



 

10.7 Any recommendations or comments from Audit & Risk Assurance 
Committee and Budget & Corporate Scrutiny Management Board will be 
reported to Cabinet.   

 
11 Implications 
 

Resources: The monitoring of the Improvement Plan is being 
carried out within existing resources. Council’s 
approval of the single Improvement Plan included 
allocation of resources to ensure delivery of the 
Improvement Plan. These resources are monitored 
regularly by the Programme Management Office and 
Leadership Team. 

Legal and 
Governance: 

On 22 March 2022, The Secretary of State for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities issued 
Directions under Section 15(5) and (6) of the Local 
Government Act 1999 (the 1999 Act) in order to 
ensure that the council can comply with the 
requirements of Part 1 of the 1999 Act. Failure to 
comply with these Directions may lead to further 
intervention measures for the council.   
 The delivery of actions within the Plan agreed by 
Council in June 2022, as well as any subsequently 
identified actions, will support the council to achieve 
sustainable improvement. This will support the end of 
government intervention.    
Ultimately, the changes made through the 
Improvement Plan will enable the council to effectively 
deliver its strategic priorities and ensure it is delivering 
value for money for Sandwell.   

Risk: If the Council fails to take appro
[...]
cy Committee 

 
Resilience team reports to Leadership Team 
 
Post incident reports 
 
Test exercises including cyber exercise  
 
Computer room incident report to ARAC Nov 2022 

21a 

06/15 

Compliance with the Data Protection Act 2018 (DPA 2018), 
the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) and 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA)  

If the council does not ensure it has a robust framework in 
place to comply with the DPA 2018 (which includes GDPR) or 
FOIA then it faces significant external action from the 
Information Commissioner’s Office for failing to undertake its 
statutory duty.  Further, failing to comply could result in 
negative public reaction and reputational damage, significant 
monetary penalties, loss of confidential data and potentially 
legal action. 

 

Risk Area – Legal & Governance  

Risk Owner- Director of Law and Governance 

Objectives impacted: 3 

 

 

 

12 

(red) 

 
 

12 

(red) 

 

8 

(amber) 

March 2024 

(officers) 

 

    March 2024 

(members) 

Current and Ongoing Controls  

• The Information Governance Board which is chaired by the Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) or Data Protection 
Officer (DPO) meets monthly to monitor progress of the information governance (IG) workplan. 

• IG framework sets out the council’s policies, requirements, standards and best practice that apply to the handling of 
information. 

• Information Asset Registers capture the information held by the council service areas. 

• Information champions disseminate, feedback, facilitate and co-ordinate IG activity.  

• Annual completion of and compliance with the NHS self- assessment toolkit -NHS Digital which demonstrates the 
council processes in place to meet the requirements of the NHS’s data protection standards and sharing 
arrangements. 

• Annual mandatory data protection and cyber security training is entrained for all staff. 

• Compliance with the Council’s data retention policy, which is reviewed regularly. 

• Improved per
[...]
bjectives are aligned to the refreshed corporate plan. 
 

Grant Thornton – Value for Money Governance 
Review 2021 

 
CIPFA Financial Management and Governance 
Review and subsequent follow up 
 
LGA Peer Review 2022 
 
 
Reports to the Improvement Board 
 

Grant Thornton Value for Money Governance 
Review - Follow Up- December 2022 

65 

08/22 

Inflation  

Risk that the high levels of inflation are having on the cost of 
living for residents and their financial wellbeing and the impact 
of this on the demand for council services and resources. 

 

Risk area – All council services 

Risk owner – Chief Executive 

Objectives impacted: All 

12 

(red) 

tbc tbc tbc 

 

Current and ongoing controls and further actions 

• The council continues to offer its residents and businesses essential support to the cost of living crisis, responding to 
emerging needs and issues to support financial wellbeing and resilience.  

• Continued distribution of government support packages and initiatives.  

• Ongoing work to identify what further support can be offered to residents and  

• Supporting Sandwell information hub created online. 

• Local welfare provision in place. 

 

 

Resident survey 

 

Monitoring of relevant KPIs 

 

 

 

P
age 192

https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=159&MId=6259&Ver=4
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=159&MId=6259&Ver=4
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=159&MId=6259&Ver=4


 

 

 

 

 

Report to Audit and Risk Assurance 

Committee 
 

21 September 2023 

 

Subject: Audit and Risk Assurance Committee Annual 
Report 2022/23 

Director: Brendan Arnold 
Interim Section 151 Officer 

Contact Officer: Peter Farrow 
Audit Services and Risk Management Manager,  
peter_farrow@sandwell.gov.uk 

 

1 Recommendation 

 

1.1 That the Annual Report of the Audit and Risk Assurance Committee be 

approved for submission to the next meeting of the Council. 

2 Reasons for Recommendation 

 

2.1 The report provides an opportunity for the Committee to note and reflect 
on its business for the previous year, prior to its submission to full 
Council. 

 

  

 

Page 193

Agenda Item 9

mailto:peter_farrow@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  

 
3.1 The Audit and Risk Assurance Committee is a key component of the 

council’s governance, risk management and internal control framework. 
 

4 Context and Key Issues 

 

4.1 The report summarises the main areas of work undertaken by the Audit 
and Risk Assurance Committee during 2022/23. 

 

5 Alternative Options 

 

5.1 The purpose of the report is to summarise the main areas of work 
undertaken by the Audit and Risk Assurance Committee during 2022/23. 
As such, there is no alternative option. 

 

6 Implications 

 

Resources: There are no direct resource implications arising from 
this report. 

Legal and 
Governance: 

The Council is not obliged by law to appoint an Audit 
Committee, but this course of action has been taken 
in line with guidance from CIPFA. 

Risk: The Audit and Risk Assurance Committee is a key 
component of the Council’s risk management 
framework. 

Equality: It was not necessary to undertake an Equality Impact 
Assessment. 

Health and 
Wellbeing: 

There are no direct health and wellbeing implications 
from this report. 

Social Value There are no direct social value implications from this 
report. 

 

7. Appendices 

 

7.1 There are no appendices.  

 

Page 194



 

8. Background Papers 

 

8.1 Audit and Risk Assurance Committee Annual Report 2022/23 

 

 

Page 195



This page is intentionally left blank



 

IL0 - UNCLASSIFIED 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Annual Report of the Audit and Risk Assurance Committee 
2022/23 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 197



 

IL0 - UNCLASSIFIED 

Introduction 
 
Councillor Liam Preece 
Chair of the Audit and Risk Assurance Committee  
 

 
 

In line with CIPFA’s Position Statement on Aud
[...]
intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 211

By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

Report to Audit and Risk Assurance 
Committee 
 
 

21 September 2023 
 
 

Subject: Work Programme for the 2023/24 Municipal Year 

Contact Officer: Trisha Newton 
Trisha_newton@sandwell.gov.uk 

 
1 Recommendations 
 

That the Committee notes the work programme for 2023/24 which will be 
kept under review during the year. 

 
 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 The work programme for 2023/2024 is attached at Appendix 1 for the 

Committee’s consideration.  The programme covers the areas that are 
within the remit of the Audit and Risk Assurance Committee under its 
current terms of reference. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  

 

Page 227

Agenda Item 11



 

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan? 
 

  

A planned work programme will help the Audit 
and Risk Assurance Committee achieve its 
objectives. 
 

  

  
 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
 The work programme will be reviewed at each meeting.   
  
5 Alternative Options 
 
5.1 There are no alterative options.  The matters outlined in the work 

programme fall within the remit of the Committee. 
 
6 Implications 
 

Resources:  
 
There are no risks arising directly from this report. 

Legal and 
Governance: 

Risk: 

Equality: 

Health and 
Wellbeing: 

Social Value 

 
7. Appendices 
 
 Work programme for the 2023-24 municipal year 
 
8. Background Papers 
 
 None 

Page 228



[IL0: UNCLASSIFIED] 

 
 
 

Audit and Risk Assurance Committee Work Programme 2023/2024 
 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item Responsible Officer 

5 June 2023 
 

(Reports due 23 
May) 

Council Improvement Plan  Kate Ashley 

Improvement Plan Risk Register  Kate Ashley 

20 July 2023 
 

(Reports due 7 
July) 

 

Counter Fraud Annual Report Oliver Knight 
 

Directorate Risk Register

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Audit and Risk Assurance Committee 
 

Thursday, 21 September 2023 at 6.00 pm 
at Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present:  Councillor Preece (Chair); 

Councillors Bhullar, L Giles and Smith. 
Mr Ager (Independent Vice-Chair) and Mr Hussain 
(Independent Member). 

 
In attendance: Brendon Arnold – Interim Director of Finance and Section 

151 Officer, Sanjay Desor – Head of Technical Finance, 
Peter Farrow – Audit Services and Risk Management 
Manager, Kate Ashley – Strategic Lead Service 
Improvement, Mark Stocks – Grant Thornton,Trisha Newton 
– Deputy Democratic Services Manager and Johane 
Gandiwa – Committee and Constitutional Services Lead 
Officer.  

 
 
3621  Apologies for Absence 
 

An apology was received from Councillor Tipper.  
  
 
3721  Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 
3821  Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 
2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 

  
 



3921  Urgent Additional Items of Business 
 

There were no urgent additional items of business.  
  
 
4021  Improvement Plan Progress 
 

The Committee received a quarterly update on progress against 
the Improvement Plan agreed by Council on 7 June 2022. The 
Improvement Plan incorporated all recommendations from the 
Grant Thornton Governance Review, the LGA Corporate Peer 
Challenge and the CIPFA Financial Management Review, as well 
as the Statutory Directions from the Secretary of State for Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities.  
  
As part of the governance and assurance arrangements for the 
Improvement Plan, Audit and Risk Assurance Committee and 
Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board reviewed 
progress of the Improvement Plan and utilised the plan for work 
programming purposes. Both Committees would consider progress 
at their meetings in September and any recommendations or 
comments presented for Cabinet’s consideration. 
  
Over this quarter, significant progress had continued to be made to 
deliver the actions within the Improvement Plan.  A comprehensive 
monitoring tool had been developed which included a progress 
status rating for all actions. The monitoring tool provided quick 
reference around which actions are on track for delivery, as well as 
highlighting areas that may require remedial action or additional 
levels of assurance. 

  
         In response to questions, the following was confirmed:- 
  

-       progress continued to be monitored and the Council was still 
working towards the end of March timeline with significant 
progress being made.  The Commissioners would be submitting 
a report to the Secretary of State in December; 
  

-       in relation to Oracle Fusion, the programme was running under 
budget and progress was on target with a planned go live date 
of April.  Some aspects may be re-phased but this would not 
compromise the plan.  A detailed report would be submitted to 
the next meeting; 

-       the Interim Director of Finance confirmed that there was a 
transformation team in place and he would be assessing the 



arrangements in place for overseeing the transformation 
journey.  An update would be provided to a future meeting; 

-       the member/officer relationship survey had launched in April to 
provide a source of insight to aid continuous improvement 
activity, however, the survey had received a lower response rate 
from both officers and members than was expected. As a result, 
new plans had been formed for additional insight-gathering 
during the Autumn of 2023; 

-       in relation to stock condition surveys, additional information 
would be provided to the member; 

-       a report would be submitted to the next meeting in relation to 
concerns relating to the management structure and potential for 
instability; 

-       an update would be provided on the development of leadership 
values to a future meeting. 

  
Resolved that Committee notes progress of the 
Improvement Plan and the Risk Register and:- 
  
(1)      a report on the progress of Oracle Fusion be submitted 

to the next meeting by the Interim Director of Finance; 
  

(2)      the Interim Director of Finance would submit an update 
to a future meeting in relation to the transformation 
journey and arrangements/structure in place; 
  

(3)      the Chief Executive be invited to provide an update in 
relation to the management structure be provided at the 
next meeting; 

  
(4)      HR would be requested to provide a briefing note to 

members in relation to leadership values. 
  
 
4121  Auditor's Interim Annual Report 
 

The Committee received the Grant Thornton’s Interim Annual 
Report.  
  
In response to members’ comments and questions, the following 
points were clarified/noted:- 

  
      the draft accounts for 2021/22 would be ready by 

October/November and it was anticipated that 2022/23 
accounts would be drafted by end of January/February 2024; 



      in terms of recurring errors, there had been significant 
improvements, however, the process had been improved 
with better controls and systems now in place in relation to 
property valuation; 

      with regard to adult social care, there was a variation which 
needed to be managed down and carefully monitored; 

      in view of recent news around a neighbouring authority, 
assurances were provided that there was no risk of a Section 
114 notice for Sandwell; 

      a risk register update would be submitted to all future 
meetings and would include the projected deficit. 

  
 
4221  Audit Findings for Sandwell Council 
 

The Committee received Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings for 
Sandwell Council.   

  
 
4321  Strategic Risk Register Update 
 

The Audit Services and Risk Management Manager updated the 
Committee on the latest Strategic Risk Register. The register 
captured the top 20 risks. Of these, 8 were in the red category and 
were linked to compliance with the Data Protection Act and 
General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR), requests relating to 
Freedom of Information, cyber-security, climate change and 
Borough Achieves. Other risks related to the cost of inflation and 
the customer journey. A new risk was on workforce development.  
  
3 risks had been de-escalated and were being managed at 
directorate levels - emergency planning, the Aquatic Centre and 
the Leisure Trust. 
  
In response to members’ comments and questions relating to 
electoral risks centred on new boundaries and the local 
government boundary review, it was confirmed that a working 
group was in place and an overview would be requested by way of 
member update. 

  
 
4421  Annual Report of the Audit and Risk Assurance Committee 

2022-23 
 



The Audit Services and Risk Management Manager updated the 
Committee on the Audit and Risk Assurance Committee Annual 
Report 2022/23.  
  
The report summarised the main areas of work undertaken by the 
Audit and Risk Assurance Committee during 2022/23. 
  

Resolved that Audit and Risk Assurance Committee Annual 
Report 2022/23 be approved for submission to Full Council. 

  
 
4521  CIPFA Audit Committee Update 
 

The Audit Services and Risk Management Manager    provided the 
Committee with the latest CIPFA Audit Committee Update.  
  
The Manager advised the committee that there were courses 
offered by CIPFA and if members were interested, they were free 
to contact his office.  

  
 
 
 
 
4621  Work Programme 2023/24 
 

The Committee noted the revised Work Programme for the 
2023/24 Municipal Year. 

  
 
4721  Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

The Committee noted the items contained in the Cabinet Forward 
Plan.  

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.37pm  
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

